

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956)

Reg. Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004

CIN:U40100KL2011SGC027424 Website: www.kseb.in

Phone: +91 471 2514685, 2514331, Fax: 0471 2447228 E-mail:ddkseb@kseb.in



Abstract

Effecting service connection for Agriculture purpose in Thottumkara Padasekaram under Electrical Section, Mulakkuzha under the Electrical Division, Chengannur under MLA SDF Scheme- Execution of work without advance payment- request from Sri. Saji Cherian, Hon. MLA Chengannur – Action ratified – Sanction Accorded – Orders issued

CORPORATE OFFICE (SBU-D)

B.O.(FTD) No.41/2021 (D(D,IT&HRM) /D-2/ Service Connect/003/ 2020-21 Dated, TVPM 19 .01. 2021

Read: 1. Letter No. DB-38/ CGNR DVN/2020-21/494 dated 03.12.2020 of the Executive Engineer, Electrical Division, Chengannur

 Note No D(D,IT &HRM))/ D2/Service Connection/0003//20-21 dated 24.12.2020 of the Director (Distribution, IT & HRM) to the Full Time Directors (Agenda No. 02/01/21)

ORDER

The Administrative sanction for an amount of Rs. 48106/-, under Special Development Fund of Sri. Saji Cherian, Hon. MLA, Chengannur has been received from the District Collector, Alappuzha for providing electric connection to the Thottumkara Padasekaram by converting 90m of the existing LT single phase line to three phase line and 30m WP portion, under Electrical Section, Mulakkuzha.

The Executive Engineer, Electrical Division, Chengannur, as per letter read as 1st above, has informed that the amount for the execution of works was not remitted. A letter dated 02.12.2020 was sent to the District Collector, Alappuzha, requesting disbursement of the estimate amount in advance for the execution of the works.

Further, Sri. Saji Cherian, MLA, vide letter dated 02.12.2020, requested the Executive Engineer to take necessary steps urgently to give supply to the Thottumkara Padasekaram to start paddy cultivation at the right time.

As per the Administrative Sanction Order of the District Collector, Alappuzha, the expenditure for the above works will be met from the funds allotted to the Chengannur LAC for the year 2020-21. Also, the work is to be completed before 31.03.2021. The request of the Hon'ble MLA is genuine and the same is recommended.

Considering the urgency, the service connection was effected to the Thottumkara Padasekaram by the Executive Engineer, Electrical Division, Chengannur. Hence, ratification is requested on the above action.

Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors in the meeting held on 07.01.2021, resolved to ratify the action taken by the Executive Engineer, Electrical Division, Chengannur in having effected service connection to Thottumkara Padasekaram, before payment of the AS amount considering the urgency to start paddy cultivation at the right time.

Further resolved to direct the Executive Engineer, Electrical Division, Chengannur to take up the matter with the District Collector, Alappuzha, for remitting the estimate amount required for the works.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of Full Time Directors,
Sd/Lekha G.
Company Secretary (In charge)

To

The Executive Engineer, Electrical Division, Chengannur The Deputy Chief Engineer, Electrical Circle, Harippad Copy to:

The Chief Engineer (Distribution Central), Ernakulam/The Chief Engineer (IT&CR)

The Financial Adviser/The Chief Internal Auditor/Company Secretary

The RCAO/The RAO/The LLO

The TA to Chairman & Managing Director/The TA to Director (Distribution, IT & HRM / Transmission, System Operation/ Generation-Electrical & Supply Chain Management / Generation-Civil/Planning & safety)

The PA to Director (Finance)/ Senior CA to Secretary (Administration)

The Fair Copy Superintendent/Library/Stock File

Forwarded/By Order

Assistant Executive Engineer